

[NOT SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

No. 15-5018

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

HOME CARE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA; INTERNATIONAL
FRANCHISE ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR HOME CARE
& HOSPICE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DAVID WEIL, Administrator of the Wage and Hour Division, U.S. Department of
Labor; THOMAS E. PEREZ, Secretary of Labor; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (No. 14-cv-967) (Hon. Richard J. Leon)

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* MEMBERS OF CONGRESS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS**

Jonathan S. Massey, Esq.
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
1325 G St., NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 652-4511
Fax: (312) 379-0467
jmassey@masseygail.com

Jeremy G. Mallory
Eli J. Kay-Oliphant
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
50 East Washington St., Suite 400
Chicago, IL 60602
Tel: (312) 283-1590
Fax: (312) 379-0467
jmallory@masseygail.com
ekay-oliphant@masseygail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES PURSUANT TO CIR. R. 28(a)(1) i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY..... vi

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS vii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY viii

CERTIFICATION OF NEED TO FILE SEPARATE BRIEF PURSUANT TO CIR. R. 29(d)..... x

STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS..... xi

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT xii

ARGUMENT 1

I. The Department of Labor Unequivocally Has the Authority to Define and Delimit the Companionship Services Exemption to the Fair Labor Standards Act..... 1

A. The Department of Labor Exercised Statutorily-Granted Powers Guided by Congressional Intent. 1

B. The District Court Applied *Chevron* Incorrectly, Preventing the DOL from Aligning the Meaning of the Exemption with the Intent of the FLSA. 2

II. The District Court Erred in Assuming Silence Was a Reason to Reject the Rule. 10

A. *Coke* Acknowledged the Delegation of Authority to Make and Change Regulations Defining and Delimiting “Companionship Services.” 11

B. The District Court’s Inference from Inaction Is Erroneous. 13

III. DOL’s Revised Regulations Would Have the Positive Impacts on Workers and Their Clients that Congress Intended. 15

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFL-CIO v. Brock</i> , 835 F.2d 912 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Alto Dairy v. Veneman</i> , 336 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Assoc. Bldrs. & Contractors, Inc. v. Shiu</i> , 30 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2014)	14
<i>Beverly Enters., Inc. v. Herman</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000)	14
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Me.</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	15
* <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc., v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	3, 4, 8, 12
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	15
* <i>Long Island Care at Home, Inc. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007) 1, 3, 5, 6, 12, 13, 15	
<i>Mayo Foundation for Med. Educ. & Rsch v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011)	6
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Clean Air Agencies v. E.P.A.</i> , 489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecommuns. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	7
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. E.P.A.</i> , No. 12-1321, 2014 WL 7269521 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 23, 2014)	3, 4
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	14
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S. Dak.)</i> , N.A., 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	7
* <i>Transitional Hosp. Corp. of Louisiana, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 222 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	4, 7, 11
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	3

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § §207(l)	1
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(15).....	1, 7
29 U.S.C. §§ 206(f).....	1
5 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i>	13

* = Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Other Authorities

Bureau of Labor Statistics Occupational Employment Statistics, Occupational Employment and Wages, May 2010: 39-9021 Personal Care Aides, <http://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes399021.htm> (last visited Mar. 9, 2012)..... 18
C. Brett Lockard & Michael Wolf, *Occupational Employment Projections to 2020*, Monthly Labor Rev. 84, 100 (table 2) (2012) 20
Cynthia Estlund, *Rebuilding the Law of the Workplace in an Era of Self-Regulation*, 105 COLUM. L. REV. 319, 347-52 (2005)..... 19
Dorle Seavey & Abby Marquand, PHI, *Caring In America: A Comprehensive Analysis Of The Nation’s Fastest-Growing Jobs 69* (2011), <http://phinational.org/policy/guide-to-americas-home-care-workforce/>. 19
Lora Jo Foo, *The Informal Economy: The Vulnerable & Exploitable Immigrant Workforce & The Need for Strengthening Worker Protective Legislation*, 103 YALE L.J. 2179, 2182 (1994)..... 19
News Release, Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Nonfatal Occupational Injuries and Illnesses Requiring Days Away from Work, 2010 at 28* (Nov. 9, 2011), available at http://www.bls.gov/news.release/archives/osh2_11092011.pdf..... 19
Ruth Milkman *et al.*, *Wage Theft and Workplace Violations in Los Angeles: The Failure Of Employment and Labor Law for Low-Wage Workers* (2010), available at <http://www.irlle.ucla.edu/Events/2010/pdf/LAwagetheft.pdf> 19
Tim Devaney, *GOP Moves to Block Union Election Rule*, THE HILL, Feb. 9, 2015 15

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 552.6 8
40 Fed. Reg. 7405 8
* 76 Fed. Reg. 81,197 17, 18
* 78 Fed. Reg. 60,460 6, 8

Public Laws and Statutes at Large

88 Stat. 62, 76 1
* Pub. L. No. 93-259 1, 9

Congressional Documents

119 Cong. Rec. 24,801 8
119 Cong. Rec. at S24800 9

119 Cong. Rec. S24799	19
119 Cong. Rec. S24801	9
House Report No. 93-913	2
* Senate Report No. 93-690.....	9, 20
